VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS **RESOLUTION 2020-02**

Approving a Salary Adjustment for Josue Salmeron for Continued Service as Village Manager

WHEREAS, Council has reviewed the performance of the Village Manager in accordance with the terms of his Employment Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, Council has determined that based on the Village Manager's performance, retaining the services of Josue Salmeron as Village Manager is in the continued best interests of the Village; and,

WHEREAS, Council has determined an increase in the Village Manager's salary is warranted,

NOW, THEREFORE, COUNCIL FOR THE VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS OHIO **HEREBY RESOLVES THAT:**

The Village Manager Shall receive a merit increase of 2.25% effective as of the Section 1. first pay period of 2020.

Section 2. The Village Manager shall receive a Cost of Living Adjustment of 2.25% effective as of the first pay period of 2020.

Brian Housh, President of Council

Passed: 1-6-2020

Attest: Judy Kintner, Clerk of Council

Roll Call:

Housh ____Y___

MacQueen Y_ Stokes Y_

Kreeger Y

Curliss Y